

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA
UN STARRED QUESTION No. 4035
TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.12.2024


LOANS TO MSME UNITS


4035.   SHRI KAMAKHYA PRASAD TASA:

SHRI ARUN BHARTI:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUMENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of micro, small and medium entrepreneurs units registered and working in the country so far, State-wise including Assam and Bihar; and

(b) the details of loans sanctioned to MSME units by the banks in Assam and Bihar during 2021-
22 to 2024-25 and bank-wise details thereof ?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a): Udyam Registration Portal has been launched on 01.07.2020. As on 15.12.2024, the total number of MSMEs registered in the country on the Udyam Registration Portal and Udyam Assist Platform is 5.65.Crore. State-wise details including Assam and Bihar given in Annexure-I.

(b): The credit disbursed to MSME Sector by Commercial banks in Assam and Bihar during 2021-
22 to 2024-25 is given below:

(No. of Accounts in lakh; Amount in crore)

Sr.
No.

FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24

State
No. of
A/cs

Amount
disbursed

No. of
A/cs

Amount
disbursed

No. of
A/cs

Amount
disbursed

1 ASSAM 1.66 8127.84 1.45 14483.37 1.38 19437.90

2 BIHAR 3.97 13729.71 3.01 24481.52 5.39 33966.04


***


ANNEXURE-I

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4035 due for answer on 19.12.2024.
State Wise Total MSMEs Registered Under UDYAM & UAP* Since 01/07/2020 to 15/12/2024
Sl.
No. State Micro Small Medium Total

1 ANDAMAN AND
NICOBAR ISLANDS 16,949 274 14 17,237

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 26,16,151 24,773 1,975 26,42,899
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 27,370 393 37 27,800
4 ASSAM 9,54,913 9,841 856 9,65,610
5 BIHAR 30,86,169 19,202 1,027 31,06,398
6 CHANDIGARH 58,133 1,988 207 60,328
7 CHHATTISGARH 9,69,382 12,001 1,287 9,82,670
8 DELHI 10,05,285 41,014 5,001 10,51,300
9 GOA 98,441 1,711 157 1,00,309
10 GUJARAT 32,02,573 83,175 8,521 32,94,269
11 HARYANA 14,05,528 34,325 3,311 14,43,164
12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 2,41,404 3,911 445 2,45,760
13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 6,69,672 5,208 352 6,75,232
14 JHARKHAND 11,54,954 8,939 661 11,64,554
15 KARNATAKA 36,67,543 46,389 4,383 37,18,315
16 KERALA 12,99,020 19,031 1,462 13,19,513
17 LADAKH 16,598 142 4 16,744
18 LAKSHADWEEP 1,936 1 - 1,937
19 MADHYA PRADESH 36,00,792 29,869 2,265 36,32,926
20 MAHARASHTRA 73,04,600 1,06,584 12,312 74,23,496
21 MANIPUR 1,22,414 674 38 1,23,126
22 MEGHALAYA 37,224 500 61 37,785
23 MIZORAM 40,555 201 11 40,767
24 NAGALAND 51,028 245 17 51,290
25 ODISHA 17,72,769 14,823 1,096 17,88,688
26 PUDUCHERRY 81,536 952 126 82,614
27 PUNJAB 15,77,420 27,176 2,460 16,07,056
28 RAJASTHAN 31,98,355 42,620 3,425 32,44,400
29 SIKKIM 22,050 193 19 22,262
30 TAMIL NADU 44,79,580 59,712 5,323 45,44,615
31 TELANGANA 21,14,521 27,872 3,127 21,45,520

32
THE DADRA AND NAGAR
HAVELI AND DAMAN
AND DIU

25,748 1,276 236 27,260

33 TRIPURA 2,46,727 989 72 2,47,788
34 UTTAR PRADESH 60,05,321 62,263 4,820 60,72,404
35 UTTARAKHAND 4,63,020 6,311 541 4,69,872
36 WEST BENGAL 40,36,135 36,265 3,275 40,75,675

  Total:- 5,56,71,816 7,30,843 68,924 5,64,71,583
* Udyam Assist Portal launched on 11.01.2023

